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The purpose of this report is to present the results of a statistical 

analysis of the major factors which have influenced the annual average f.0.b. 

prices received for canned apricots by canners in California from 1926-27 through 

1949-50, The years 1941-42 through 1946-47 were excluded from the analysis be=- 

cause of the abnormal conditions which prevailed during the war years, such as 

federal price control, and in 1946-47 when a large proportion of canner ship- 

ments went into the refilling of the supply pipe line rather than into con- 

sumers' hands, 

In this analysis the average relationships which prevailed between the 

f.o.b. prices of canned apricots and three factors were measured, These three 

factors are (1) total domestic shipments of California canned apricots; (2) in- 

dex of nonagricultural income payments in the United States; and (3) adjusted 

index of prices of competing canned fruits, 

The average relations between the f.o.b. price and each of the independent 

‘variables are shown graphically by the lines in figure 1. Expressed in numeri- 

cal terms these average relations are as follows: 

(a) A change. of one million cases in domestic shipments of California 

canned apricots, with nonagricultural income and with competing canned 

fruit prices held constant, was on the average accompanied by a change 

in the opposite direction of about 36 cents a case in the £.0, Us price 

of canned apricots, This average relation is shown by the diagonal line 

in panel A of figure 1. 

D/ Associate Professor of Agricultural Economics, Associate Agricultural 

Economist in the Experiment Station and on the Giannini Foundation, 



feofseldade-s Yo otinnet ads ‘Hlodeidt-cf OF Piogdr elds ‘to ensatuq edt. 

cf. 052 Vestions Pausiven’ oft “Beene DEHE ‘ovat iia Wrotos’t tolei edd “TS Steylawd 
Aaeidhde WO8CE mds¥ kate et Las lAk HOARSE GyoaIeKG Deimos “so Savtewes exoing 

ot afag lana cit terT Haodréte coow eLAber adeoiett Sh ENOL sqaoy eal ORGREP 

be done) {ikmst tow sett Sibel aBEbiitag atts Maho BeBtinoe Comtsntie Was WS davis. 
wdhid “Yendbo! "RY dobrtodded ere 'eadle TMABOT AE Hie . fowseed eerdy [tdbgt L 

ange Git adit xacison one l éftgudtnaebecag WW dee 8 ton ‘eit wank Vitew: edmod: © 

eobaadt  eraifine: 6 

attt iaoutue ‘Holiwvetty Antdw aqhtadettn ide gtogoed wat etyekand obit iat + 

own?’ deed? ,hetigacit-otow etodeht édath bile’ téosbewd bankas te geobar yd.ogh 

wii’ (L) + atodteth honk aterothtsd ie Somamehina deseddensigs3s0t) ie atoteet —~ 

—, (8) bus ydotate Bet hi edt snd ednedGag’saonktLéekttudiaganae-te sel 

adit Benribs kisses B9 Saokeq “to Hope EAL 

Srobrieqebnt ‘odd Yo itis ™baa’ doit Sef teld Yidoutad binktaléy ‘ototiva ath 

~besicts ot bodkowgel “cl etm eY ah Mbakt Sad -yd vitae lined anoiesdas welalesd - 

rawollot OB o¥eShottalst ohatGeA-eéadd edntei Tas 

atefDbkn® Yo. adenigitte pidaGkSbA? abode Wabtein ottm Io datinds atr(a)!. ° 
enune gaitedmos dtiv bre ditooit fbvudisobtybnd dehy igdedfena Beans: 

aghads sit botnagdotds’ chevove Bit ne dev ,dmsderion bod adotay dhoetes 

obtaty 8.01% off ik oven “a adadb"6¢ Fiodaé to HoMtootth otkwsnde ‘add at 

- suit ERAGgREE off “Yi ode ot mbtddtoe' oforove Side ‘Jades tiga beaded to 

-f etibiT 46 A —_ ee 

: pres ‘to totedtort oFatadedA \Y - 
inte aoidad® trodbighemt ate At Pa bebROSS Eee 



(b) A change of 10 per cent in the index of nonagricultural indians 

in the United States, with domestic shipments of California tana etiiiaies 

and with prices of competing canned fruits held constant, was on the average 

accompanied by a change in the same direction of about 29 cents a case in 

the f.o,b. price of California canned apricots, This average relation is 

shown by the curve in panel B of figure ls 

(c) A change of 10 points in the adjusted index of prices of competing 

canned fruits, with domestic shipments of California canned apricots and 

with nonagricultural income held constant, was on the average accompanied 

by a change in the same direction of about 30 cents a case in the f.o.b. 

price of California canned apricots, This average relation is shown by 

the diagonal line in panel C of figure 1, 

Differences between the actual prices and those explained by the statistical 

analysis are given in table 4, column 3, These differences are wlotted jas devia-~ 

tions from the diagonal (net regression) lines in panels A, B, and C of figure 1. 

The f,o,b, prices of canned apricots used in the report are industry average 

prices; they are based on records of canners, and reflect actual operations of 

the canneries packing apricots in California, 

The domestic movement of canned apricots from California canners has been 

derived from statistics issued by the Canners League of California; the total 

movement from canneries has been adjusted for exports to derive the movement to 

the domestic market, 

The index of United States nonagricultural income is based on septs issued 

by the United States Departmont of Commerce. At the time tho analysis was made, 

nonagricultural income figures for the 1949-50 season were available only through 

April 1950, Also, it must be noted that during January-April 1950 some 2,482 

billion dollars were distributed to veterans in connection with insurance divi- 

dend adjustments, Such disbursements to veterans began in the middle of January 
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1950 and continued through the rest of the 1949-50 marketing season. The re- 

ported nonagricultural income figures, therefore, have been adjusted for the 

veteran insurance dividend disbursements noted above, In the nonagricul tural 

income figures used for 1949-50 in the analysis, it has been necessary ‘to esti- 

mate the value for May 1950; it has been estimated at the average value reflect- 

ing the 3month period February 1950 through April 1950, 

The level of competing canned fruit prices has been measured by an index 

constructed in the same manner as in the previous reports on canned apricots; 

the construction of the index is explained in some detail in table 3 appended to 

this report. Here, it may be noted that the f.o,b. prices of canned Bartlett 

pears are based on reports from California and Northwest canneries, and reflect 

actual operations of Pacific Coast canneries packing Bartlett pears, The f.o.b. 

prices of canned clingstone peaches are based on reports from California canners, 

and also reflect actual operations of the packers, The prices for canned Bart- 

lett pears and canned apricots were compiled by the Canners League of California, 

and the prices of canned clingstone peaches were compiled by the Cling Peach Ad- 

visory Board. The prices of canned Hawaiian pineapple are based on published 

' quotations supplemented by available trade information. 

Specific sources for the several series of data used in the analysis, and 

more detailed specifications, are noted in the explanatory footnotes to| tables 1; 

2, and 3 appended to this report, | 
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Technical Note.--With price as the dependent variable and the three factors 

mentioned above as the independent variables, the multiple linear regression 

equation fitted by the method of least square to the series covering the years 

1926-27 through 1949-50 (excluding 1941-42 through 1946-47) is: 

(1) X) = -13,239004 - 0,359245X, + 6.925151 log, 9X3 + 0.030158X4 

(2.408246)  (11,343317) (4,955136) 

where x is the annual average f.o.bs price of California canned apricots(in 

dollars per case); 

Xo is the domestic shipments of California canned apricots (in units of 

1,000,000 cases); 

Xg is the index of nonagricultural income in the United States (1935-1939= 

100)s. 

é 

100); 

X, is the adjusted index of prices of competing canned fruits (1935-1939= 

the figures in parentheses are t-ratios of the net regression coefficients; 

the adjusted coefficient of multiple correlation, : 
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TABLE 1 

Statistical Analysis of Annual Average F.0.B. 
Prices of California Canned Apricots 

Variables Used in the Analyses 
(1926-27 Through 1949-50, Excluding 190-1 Through 196-7) 

Domestic Index of Adjusted index 
F.eo«b. price shipments | United States of prices of 

canned of canned | nonagricultural competing 
apricots apricots | income canned fruits 

AAAs ERIMET YE Gt USER TM: “tio Se Ss ee 
1935-1939=100 

1926~27 | 3.85 2,038 | 115.3 | 120.0 
1927-28 3.97 1,779 | 116.2 108. 
1928-29 3.67 2,195 | 120.7 104.7 | 
1929-30 397 25259 120.2 12h. | 
1930-31 3.32 2,183 10h<4 oa | 
1931-32 2.64 1,5) | 85.5 108. 
1932-33 2.23 io 68.1 118. 
193343) 2637 2,034 7525 123.3 
1934-35 3.47 1,477 82.1 12h. 
1935-36 2.93 1,951 91.0 108.1 
1936-37 2575 2,992 106.5 De 
1937-38 3502 2,901 103.3 106-0 

1939-10 2677 2,6h0 109.6 90.5 | 
| | 

1947-18 5.20 2,415 290.1 65.3 | 
1948-9 4.55 3,528 308.0 6.7 
1949-50b/ ell 3,056 310.3 5146 | 

a/ No. 23 can basis. 
b/ Preliminary, subject to revision. 

Sources of data: 
Col. 1: Compiled from reports by canners. Prices are weighted average f.o.b. 

prices received by canners, for 4ll grades and sizes of cans, on an 
unadvertised basis. 

Col. 2: Column 7, table 2.° 
Col. 3: Simple average of the pack-year monthly indices of national iheone, 

; excluding agricultural income, 1935-1939 average equals 100. Monthly 
income data compiled from U. S. Department of Commerce, Survey of 
Current Business. Index for 1950 estimated at a level of 314.7, the 
average of February-March 1950. ; 

Col. 4: For sources and method of construction see table 3, 
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FIGURE 1 

California Canned Apricots. Annual average F.0.B. prices received by canners 
related to: (A) domestic shipments of canned apricots; (B) index of nonagri- 
cultural income; and (C) adjusted index of prices of competing canned fruits; 

(1926-27 through 1949-50, excluding 1940-41 through 1946-47). 
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Xz: Index of Nonagricultural Income (1935-39 = 100) 
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Figure 1 continued 
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X4: Adjusted Index of Prices of Competing Canned Fruits 
(1935-1939 = 100) 
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TABLE 2 

California Canned Apricots: Pack, Carry-Over and Shipments | 

Carry-over Carry~over 
from Available into 

preceding following Total 
shipments ports | shi 

Kee 2 a eS : 
,000 casesa 

1926=27 |3,227 21 3,248 Ol 2,8h7 809. 2,038 
1927-28 (2,960 01 3,361 952 2,409 630 (1,779 

1928-29 {1,991 952 2,943 154 2,789 594 2,195 
1929-30 {h,023 154 4,177 1,189 2,988 729 2,259 

1931-32 |2,006 51,6 2,552 515 | 2,037 196 1,541 
1932-33 |1,805 515 24320 | 323 1,997 476 1,521 
1933-34 12,416 323 25739 167 2,572 538 2,034 
1934-35 {1,774 167 1,941 227 1,7 237 1,477 
1935-36 13,164 227 3,391 8h 2,57 596 1,951 
1936-37 |2,899 8h, 3,743 228 3,515 523 2,992 
1937-38 |5,553 228 5,781 2,305 3,476 575 2,901 
1938-39 11,57 2,305 3,852 528 3,32) 762 2,562 
1939-0 ;32338 528 3,866 479 3,387 7h7 2,640 

1947+h8 |3,063 279 3,32 639 2,703 288 25,415 
1948=)9 {h,651 639 5,290 1,508 3,782 254 3,528 
199-500/2,307-4 | 1,508.3 | 3,815.7 | 532 3,28, | 226 | 3,056 

a/ No» 23 can basis. 
b/ Preliminary, subject to revision. 

Sources of data: 
Cols. 1 through 5: Compiled by Canners League of California. 

Col. 6: Us. S. Dept. of Commerce, Monthly Summary of Foreign Commerce (May 1950, 

estimated) converted at 5 pounds per case of 2 No. 23 cans. 

Col. 7: Column 5 minus column 6. 
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TABLE 3 

Construction of Index Prices of Canned Fruits Competing with Canned Apricots 

(Year, Unadjusted Index of [Adjusted in- | 
June Canned Canned Canned Canned Canned Canned index of United States |dex of prices 

lthrough lclingstone | Bartlett | Hawaiian | clingstone Bartlett; Hawaiian j|prices of competing|nonagricultural)j of competing 

| Ma peaches pears | pineapple peaches pears pineapple canned fruits income canned fruits 

| ae RRR a AR RR SR RE A RE 6 A ES I. Le 
| dollars per case 1935-1939=100 

1926-27 3.66 4.31 4.70 142.2 144.1 130.6 138.4 13533 120.0 

\1927-28 3.47 4.60 4.20 | 123.2 153.8 116.7 126.3 116.2 108.7 

1928-29 3.22 4.13 Ce: es ee ee | 138.1 122.2 126.4 120.7 104.7 

1929-30 4.08 4.82 4.70 158.5 161.2 130.6 149.1 120.2 124.0 

11930-31 2.88 3253 4.00 | DES 118.1 ps U2 .7F 104.4 108.0 

j1931-32 | 2.55 2.82 3.00. | 99.2 9h .3 83.3 92.7 85.5 108.4 
1932-33 1.97 2.48 ne 82.9 86.1 81.0 68.1 118.9 
1933-34 2.31 2.64 3.60 89.7 88.3 100.0 93.1 (3.5 123.3 

(1934-35 2.69 3.05 3.60 104.5 102.0 100.0 102.5 82.1 124.8 

1935-36 | 2.51 2.92 3.60 97-5 97.7 100.0 98.4 91.0 108.1 
1936-37 2.66 2.92 3.60 103.3 97.7 100.0 102.2 106.5 94.9 

1937-38 2.96 3.07 3.80 115.0 102.7 105.6 109.5 203.3 106.0 

1938-39 2.30 2.FT 3.40 89.4 92.6 94.4 91.7 101.0 90.8 
sails 2.44 3.27 3.60 94.8 109.4 100.0 99.2 109.6 90.5 

| 
hOh7-48 4.70 7.07 5.80 182.6 236.5 161.1 189.5 290.1 65.3 
1948-9 4,86 720 6.50 188.8 246.5 180.6 199.4 308 .0 64.7 
R9K9-5024 3.94 So 6.00 153.4 ifé.2 166.7 160.1 310 ..3 51.6 

a/ Preliminary, subject to revision, 

Sources of data: 
Cols. 1 and 2: Compiled from reports by canners. Prices are weighted average f.o.b. prices for all grades and sizes 

’ of cans, On an unadvertised basis, Canned clingstone peach prices are for Ca ; 
Bartlett pear prices are for the Pacific Coast, except 1947-48 is for California. ~ 

(Continued on next page.) 
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Table 3 continued. 

Col. 3: Prices are for No. 2-1/2 sliced fancy pineapple, Hawaiian, f.o.b. San Francisco from published 

quotations supplemented by trade information. Ses 

Cols. 4, 5, and 6: Prices given in cols..1, 2, and 3, respectively, in per cent of their 1935-1939 averages-- 

canned clingstone peaches, $2.574; canned Bartlett pears, $2.990; canned pineapples, $3.60. 

Col. 7: Weighted combination of relatives in cols. 4, 5, and 6 using the following weights--canned clingstone 

ss peaches, 8; canned Bartlett pears, 3; canned pineapples, 3. 

Col. 8: From table 1, col. 3. 
Col. 9: Col. 7 divided by col. 8. 
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Actual and Estimated F.0.B. Prices of California Canned Apricots 

TABLE 

oF aks 

(1926-27 Through 1949-50, Excluding 190-1 Through 196-7) 

| 

| 

, Year, June 

Difference 
as 

per cent 

Column 3 

through May 

dollars per case 
ee a 

. 1926-27 
- 1927-28 

1928_29 
1929-30 
1930-31 
1931-32 

 1932—33 
1933-3), 
1934-35 

~ 1935-36 
1936-37 

; 1937-38 
1938-39 
1939-0 

a 
19,9-508/ 

a/ Preliminary. 

Sources of data: 
Col. l: From table 1, column 1, 
Col. 2: Estimated by equation 1, page . 
Col. 3: ‘Column 1 minus column 2, 
Col, h: Column 3 as per cent of column 1. 
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